# OF NACOTAL SEPTEMBER 1

# Republic of the Philippines

## SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

## City Government of Naga

#### ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE  $93^{RD}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $14^{TH}$  SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, JUNE 4, 2024, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

## I. CALL TO ORDER

#### II. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Melvin Ramon G. Buenafe - City Councilor Hon. Gilda Gayle R. Abonal-Gomez - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Ma. Corazon M. Peñaflor - LnmB President &

Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix

Ex-Officio Member
- SKF President &

Ex-Officio Member

## III. PRAYER

- IV. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- V. HEART OF BICOL MARCH
- VI. PRIVILEGE TIME
- VII. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

## VIII. ORDER OF BUSINESS

#### A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

- 1. Resolution No. 11, Series of 2024, of the Sangguniang Barangay of Barangay Tabuco, Naga City, requesting for financial assistance in the amount of ₱20,000.00 to be used for their Barangay Cultural Activity (Spin2024-0641);
- 2. Resolution No. 44, Series of 2024, of the Sangguniang Barangay of Barangay Triangulo, Naga City, requesting for financial assistance in the amount of ₱20,000.00 to be used in connection with the 55<sup>th</sup> Barangay Foundation Anniversary Celebration of Barangay Triangulo (Spin2024-0642);
- 3. Resolution No. 2024-12 of the Sangguniang Barangay of Barangay Carolina, Naga City, requesting for financial assistance in the amount of ₱20,000.00 to

- be used in connection with their Barangay Week and Cultural Night Celebration (Spin2024-0634);
- 4. Proposed resolution authored by Hon. Jose B. Perez commending and sending expression of grateful appreciation to Filipino-Chinese Shishi Townmate Association and Sister City Shishi for sponsoring anew an annual 10-day summer camp in China for Naga City high school and college students that aims to foster cross-cultural exchange between the two cities (Spin2024-0640);

#### **B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

- 1. Committee report dated May 22, 2024, of the Committee on Youth and Sports Development for the hearing held on even date (Spin2024-0632);
- 2. Committee report dated May 29, 2024, of the Committee on Transportation for the hearing held on even date (Spin2024-0643);
- 3. Letter dated May 24, 2024 of Mr. Alberto C. Villafuerte III, Acting City Assessor, containing his office's explanation with regard to the grant of permit prior to rezoning application of Ms. Mary Jean S. Jagunap (Spin2024-0631);
- 4.1st Indorsement May 28, 2024, of His Honor, the City Mayor, endorsing the Memorandum of Agreement between the City Government of Naga and SM Prime Holdings, Inc., pertaining to the admission benefits to SM City Naga Cinema to qualifies senior citizens and persons with disability in Naga City, for ratification (Spin2024-0635);
- 5. Letter dated May 30, 2024, of Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, Jr., containing their proposed amendments to City Ordinance No. 2000-071 (Zoning Ordinance), for consideration (Spin2024-0636);
- 6. Letter dated May 30, 2024, of Mr. Abel Victor C. Tindugan, Chief Sanitation Inspection III, City Health Office, containing his recommendations on the proposed ordinance amending Ordinance No. 2017-073 authored by Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales (Spin2024-0637);

7. Letter dated May 30, 2024, of Mr. Eric Jason M. Salvino, Community Affairs Officer II, CHSDO, requesting for the replacement of the Memorandum of Agreement with Cyril San Juan ratified under Resolution No. 2024-143 and with Martha Salazar and Joey Jeremias ratified under Resolution No. 2024-300 due to certain corrections (Spin2024-0638);

#### C. NEW BUSINESS

1. Proposed ordinance authored by Hon. Jefson Romeo B. Felix institutionalizing the annual state of the youth affairs address (SOYA) during the celebration of the International Youth Day (Spin2024-0626);

#### D. OTHER MATTER

1. Letter dated May 26, 2024, of Most Reverend Rolando J. Tria Tirona, Archbishop Emeritus of Caceres, expressing his profound gratitude to the Sangguniang Panlungsod (Spin2024-0633);

## IX. NOMINAL VOTING

## X. ADJOURNMENT